Programmable
& Dimmable
LED Drivers
DRIVING QUALITY OF LIGHT™
Revision: April 2024
TM
Our Target Markets
•  Indoor Residential and

Vout
Min.
(Vdc)
Vout
Nom.
(Vdc)
Vout
Max.
(Vdc)
Open Loop
(No Load)
Voltage
(Vdc)
120 & 277 VAC NOMINAL INPUT VOLTAGE
PSB15W
PSB15W-0300-38 120 & 277 11.4 150 to 300 26 32 38 50
PSB30W
PSB30W-0700-42 120 & 277 29.4 350 to 700 28 37.8 42 50
PSB30W-1050-27 120 & 277 28.4 525 to 1050 18 24.3 27 35
PSB30W-0700-34 120 & 277 23.8 350 to 700 23 30.6 34 44.2
PSB30W-0700-42-S 120 & 277 29.4 350 to 700 28 37.8 42 50
PSB30W-1050-27-S 120 & 277 28.4 525 to 1050 18 24.3 27 35
PSB30W-0700-34-S 120 & 277 23.8 350 to 700 23 30.6 34 44.2
PSB40W
PSB40W-1400-27 120 & 277 37.8 700 to 1400 18 24.3 27 35
PSB40W-1400-27-S 120 & 277 37.8 700 to 1400 18 24.3 27 35
PSB50W
PSB50W-0850-56 120 & 277 47.6 425 to 850 38 50.4 56 60
PSB50W-1200-42 120 & 277 50.4 600 to 1200 28 37.8 42 50
PSB50W-1400-34 120 & 277 47.6 700 to 1400 23 30.6 34 44.2
PSB50W-0850-56-S 120 & 277 47.6 425 to 850 38 50.4 56 60
PSB50W-1200-42-S 120 & 277 50.4 600 to 1200 28 37.8 42 50
PSB50W-1400-34-S 120 & 277 47.6 700 to 1400 23 30.6 34 44.2
220–240 VAC NOMINAL INPUT VOLTAGE
PSB30E
PSB30E-0700-42-T 220–240 29.4 350 to 700 28 37.8 42 50
PSB50E
PSB50E-1200-42-T 220–240 50.4 600 to 1200 28 37.8 42 50
Side Leads
PSBXXW Models
L 98.5 x W 26.0 x H 21.85 mm
(L 3.88 x W 1.02 x H 0.86 in.)

Vout
Min.
(Vdc)
Vout
Nom.
(Vdc)
Vout
Max.
(Vdc)
Open Loop
(No Load)
Voltage
(Vdc)
120 & 277 VAC NOMINAL INPUT VOLTAGE
PHB30W
PHB30W-0500-42 120 & 277 21.0 250 to 500 28 37.8 42 50
PHB30W-0700-42 120 & 277 29.4 350 to 700 28 37.8 42 50
PHB30W-0500-42-S 120 & 277 21.0 250 to 500 28 37.8 42 50
PHB30W-0700-42-S 120 & 277 29.4 350 to 700 28 37.8 42 50
PHB50W
PHB50W-0850-56 120 & 277 47.6 425 to 850 38 50.4 56 60
PHB50W-1200-42 120 & 277 50.4 600 to 1200 28 37.8 42 50
PHB50W-0850-56-S 120 & 277 47.6 425 to 850 38 50.4 56 60
PHB50W-1200-42-S 120 & 277 50.4 600 to 1200 28 37.8 42 50
Side Leads
L 103.5 x W 26.2 x H 23.85 mm
(L 4.07 x W 1.03 x H 0.94 in.)
Bottom Leads with Studs: “-S” Suffix

• Architectural lighting  • Indoor lighting
ERP Part Number
Input Voltage
(Vac)
Max. Output
Power (W)
Iout (mA)
Default
Programmed
Current (mA)
Vout Min.
(Vdc)
Vout Max.
(Vdc)
PTB10W
PTB10W-0250-42-ZN [1] 120–277 10.5 150 to 250 250 28 42
PTB15W
PTB15W-0350-42-FN [2] 120–277 14.7 210 to 350 250 28 42
PTB20W
PTB20W-0420-42-ZN [1] 120–277 17.6 250 to 420 350 28 42
PTB30W
PTB30W-0500-42-FN [2] 120–277 21.0 300 to 500 350 28 42
PTB30W-0700-42-FN [2] 120–277 29.4 420 to 700 500 28 42
PTB30W-0700-42-ZN [1] 120–277 29.4 420 to 700 500 28 42
Suffix for the different options:
    1. “-ZN”: Dim-to-off capable; side leads
    2. “-FN”: No dim-to-off, side leads
Notes:

(mA)
Vout
Min.
(Vdc)
Vout
Nom.
(Vdc)
Vout
Max.
(Vdc)
Open Loop
(No Load)
Voltage
(Vdc)
PKB20W
PKB20W-0700-55-TN 120 & 277 20 100 to 700 10 49.5 55 60
PKB30W
PKB30W-1050-55-TN 120 & 277 30 275 to 1050 10 49.5 55 60
PKB50W
PKB50W-1400-55-TN 120 & 277 50 455 to 1400 10 49.5 55 60
PKB65W
PKB65W-1800-55-TN 120 & 277 65 591 to 1800 10 49.5 55 60
PKB80W
PKB80W-2300-55-TN 120–277 85 700 to 2300 10 49.5 55 60
“-TN” Suffix: Terminal Blocks
Terminal Blocks, Aluminum Case
L 257 x W 29 x H 25 mm
(L 10.1 x W 1.2 x H 1.0 in.)

(mA)
Vout
Min.
(Vdc)
Vout
Nom.
(Vdc)
Vout
Max.
(Vdc)
Open Loop
(No Load)
Voltage
(Vdc)
PKM30W
PKM30W-1050-55-SN [1] 120–277 30 275 to 1050 10 49.5 55 60
PKM30W-1050-55-TN [2] 120–277 30 275 to 1050 10 49.5 55 60
PKM30W-1050-55-NN [3] 120–277 30 275 to 1050 10 49.5 55 60
PKM50W
PKM50W-1400-55-SN [1] 120–277 50 455 to 1400 10 49.5 55 60
PKM50W-1400-55-TN [2] 120–277 50 455 to 1400 10 49.5 55 60
PKM50W-1400-55-NN [3] 120–277 50 455 to 1400 10 49.5 55 60
Suffix for the different options:
    1. “-SN”: Bottom leads w/ studs
    2. “-TN”: Terminal Blocks w/ studs
    3. “-NN”: Side leads no studs

- LEDs
0-10 V
DIMMER
TRIAC / ELV
DIMMER
ERP Part Number
Nominal Input Voltage
(Vac)
Iout
(mA)
Max. Output
Power (W)
Output Voltage
Range (Vdc)
min. max.
ESS010W: up to 10 W
ESS010W-0180-42 120–277 180 7.6 24 42
ESS010W-0180-42-XL [2] 120–277 180 7.6 24 42
ESS010W-0200-42 120–277 200 8.4 24 42
ESS010W-0200-42-XL [2] 120–277 200 8.4 24 42
ESS010W-0250-42 120–277 250 10.5 24 42
ESS010W-0250-42-Z1 [1] 120–277 250 10.5 24 42
ESS010W-0350-24 120–277 350 8.4 14 24
ESS010W-0500-12 120–277 500 6.0 6 12
ESS010W-0500-18 120–277 500 9.0 10 18
ESS010W-0700-13-Z1 [1] 120–277 700 9.1 8 13
ESS010W-0750-12 120–277 750 9.0 6 12
ESS015W: 11–15 W
ESS015W-0300-42 120–277 300 12.6 24 42
ESS015W-0300-42-XL [2] 120–277 300 12.6 24 42
ESS015W-0350-32 120–277 350 11.2 21 32
ESS015W-0350-42 120–277 350 14.7 24 42
ESS015W-0350-42-XL [2] 120–277 350 14.7 24 42
ESS015W-0350-42-Z1 [1] 120–277 350 14.7 24 42
ESS015W-0440-25 120–277 440 11.0 19 25
ESS015W-0440-34 120–277 440 15.0 24 34
ESS015W-0700-18 120–277 700 12.6 10 18
ESS015W-1000-12 120–277 1000 12.0 6 12
ESS015W-1050-14 120–277 1050 14.7 8 14
ESS015W-1050-14-Z1 [1] 120–277 1050 14.7 8 14
ESS020W: 16 –20 W
ESS020W-0350-56 120–277 350 19.6 40 56
ESS020W-0400-42 120–277 400 16.8 24 42
ESS020W-0400-42-XL [2] 120–277 400 16.8 24 42
ESS020W-0450-42 120–277 450 18.9 24 42
ESS020W-0500-32 120–277 500 16.0 21 32
ESS020W-0500-34 120–277 500 17.0 24 34
ESS020W-0700-24 120–277 700 16.8 14 24
ESS020W-1400-14 120–277 1400 19.6 8 14
ESS020W-1400-14-Z1 [1] 120–277 1400 19.6 8 14
ESS030W: 21–30 W
ESS030W-0500-42 120–277 500 21.0 24 42
ESS030W-0500-42-Z1 [1] 120–277 500 21.0 24 42
ESS030W-0550-42 120–277 550 23.1 24 42
ESS030W-0550-42-XL [2] 120–277 550 23.1 24 42
ESS030W-0620-42 120–277 620 26.0 24 42
ESS030W-0700-32 120–277 700 22.4 21 32
ESS030W-0700-42 120–277 700 29.4 24 42
ESS030W-0700-42-XL [2] 120–277 700 29.4 24 42
ESS030W-0700-42-Z1 [1] 120–277 700 29.4 24 42
ESS030W-0900-27 120–277 900 24.3 20 27
ESS030W-0900-32 120–277 900 28.8 21 32
ESS030W-1050-21 120–277 1050 22.1 14 21
ESS030W-1100-27 120–277 1100 29.7 20 27
ESS030W-1750-14 120–277 1750 24.5 8 14
ESS030W-1750-14-Z1 [1] 120–277 1750 24.5 8 14
ESST040W: 31–40 W
ESST040W-0800-42 120–277 800 33.6 24 42
ESST040W-0850-42 120–277 850 35.7 24 42
ESST040W-0900-42 120–277 900 37.8 24 42
ESST040W-1400-24 120–277 1400 33.6 14 24
ESST040W-1400-27 120–277 1400 37.8 20 27
Suffix for the different options:
    1.  "-Z1" Suffix: Non-linear 0–10 V dimming profile (10 V to 8.1 V = 100%, 1 V to 0.8 V = 1%,
Dim-to-off < 0.8 V
    2.  "-XL" Suffix: Extended wire leads 12 in. (300 mm) long

Reverse-Phase
1–100%
(% of Iout)
200 ms
ERP Part Number
Nominal Input
Voltage (Vac)
Iout
(mA)
Max. Output
Power (W)
Output Voltage
Range (Vdc)
min. max.
120 VAC NOMINAL INPUT VOLTAGE
EBR010U: 8 –10 W
EBR010U-0200-42 120 200 8.4 30 42
EBR010U-0250-42 120 250 10.5 30 42
EBR015U: 11–15 W
EBR015U-0300-42 120 300 12.6 30 42
EBR015U-0350-42 120 350 14.7 30 42
EBR020U: 16–21 W
EBR020U-0400-42 120 400 16.8 30 42
EBR020U-0500-32 120 500 16.0 21 32
EBR020U-0500-37 120 500 18.5 25 37
EBR020U-0500-42 120 500 21.0 30 42
220–240 VAC NOMINAL INPUT VOLTAGE
EBR015E: 11–15 W
EBR015E-0350-42-CE 220–240 350 14.7 30 42
Constant Current LED Drivers with Deep TRIAC and ELV Dimming
(1–100%) and with Fast Startup Time
EBR
Series

- LEDs
0-10 V
DIMMER
TRIAC / ELV
DIMMER
ERP Part Number
Nominal Input
Voltage (Vac)
Iout
(mA)
Max. Output
Power (W)
Output Voltage
Range (Vdc)
min. max.
ESM020W: 11–20 W
ESM020W-0350-42 120–277 350 14.7 24 42
ESM020W-0440-34 120–277 440 15.0 19 34
ESM030W: 21–30 W
ESM030W-0500-42 120–277 500 21.0 24 42
ESM030W-0550-42 120–277 550 23.1 24 42
ESM030W-0700-42 120–277 700 29.4 24 42
ESM040W: 31–40 W
ESM040W-0800-42 120–277 800 33.6 24 42
ESM040W-0900-42 120–277 900 37.8 24 42
ESM040W-0940-43 120–277 940 40.4 32 43
ESM050W: 41–50 W
ESM050W-1050-42 120–277 1050 44.1 24 42
ESM050W-1200-42 120–277 1200 50.4 24 42
ESM050W-1400-34 120–277 1400 47.6 23 34
ESM060W: 51–60 W
ESM060W-1400-42 120–277 1400 58.8 24 42
5
Features
•  Compatible with TRIAC (forward-phase or leading-edge),  ELV (reverse-phase or
trailing-edge) and 0–10 V dimmers

400 ms
Constant Current LED Drivers with
Tri-Mode Dimming™ (TRIAC, ELV & 0–10 V)
ESP SERIES    40 W – 60 W
ERP Part Number
Nominal Input
Voltage (Vac)
Iout
(mA)
Max. Output
Power (W)
Output Voltage
Range (Vdc)
min. max.
120 & 277 VAC NOMINAL INPUT VOLTAGE
ESP040W: 31–40 W
ESP040W-0700-56 120–277 700 39.2 40 56
ESP040W-0800-42 120–277 800 33.6 24 42
ESP040W-0900-42 120–277 900 37.8 24 42
ESP040W-0940-43 120–277 940 40.4 35 43
ESP050W: 41–50 W
ESP050W-1050-42 120–277 1050 44.1 24 42
ESP050W-1200-42 120–277 1200 50.4 24 42
ESP050W-1400-32 120–277 1400 44.8 21 32
ESP050W-1400-34 120–277 1400 47.6 23 34
ESP060W: 51–60 W
ESP060W-1400-42 120–277 1400 58.8 24 42
220–240 VAC NOMINAL INPUT VOLTAGE
ESP040E: 31–40 W
ESP040E-0850-42 220–240 850 35.7 24 42
ESP060E: 51–60 W
ESP060E-1400-42 220–240 1400 58.8 24 42
1.  The ESP driver case can also be mounted by using two metal clips, one on each short side.
The ordering part number for the two metal clips is ESP-CLIPS. By default, the ESP driver is
shipped without metal clips. When metal clips are required, add ESP-CLIPS to your order.
ESP

(% of Iout)
400 ms
Constant Current LED Drivers with
Tri-Mode Dimming™ (TRIAC, ELV & 0–10 V)
ESPT SERIES    40 W – 60 W
ERP Part Number
Nominal Input
Voltage (Vac)
Iout
(mA)
Max. Output
Power (W)
Output Voltage
Range (Vdc)
min. max.
ESPT050W: 41–50 W
ESPT050W-1050-42-Z1 [1] 120–277 1050 44.1 24 42
ESPT050W-1200-42-Z1 [1] 120–277 1200 50.4 24 42
ESPT050W-1400-34 120–277 1400 47.6 23 34
ESPT060W: 51–60 W
ESPT060W-1400-42-Z1 [1] 120–277 1400 58.8 24 42
1.  ESPT models with the “-Z1” suffix exhibit a non-linear 0–10 V dimming profile with dim-to-off:
10 V to 8.1 V = 100%, 1 V to 0.8 V = 1%, < 0.8 V dim-to-off .
2.  The ESPT driver case must be mounted by using a minimum of two metal clips. By default,
the ESPT driver is shipped with 2 metal clips. Additional metal clips can be ordered with the
following part numbers:
          •  ESPT-CLIPS-100: bag of 100 clips
          •  ESPT-CLIPS-1k: bag of 1000 clips
ESPT
Series
+ DIM

(120 Vac) and Class A (277 Vac)
•  Complies with ENERGY STAR®, DLC (DesignLight Consortium®) & CA Title 24
technical requirements
Typical Applications
• Indoor & Outdoor  • Recessed lighting (downlights)
• Commercial lighting  • Residential lighting
• Architectural lighting • Office Lighting
Typical Application Diagram
Plastic Case
L 87 x W 60 x H 30 mm
(L 3.43 x W 2.36 x H 1.18 in.)
17
TM
Efficient, Compact, Non-Dimmable
Constant Voltage Class 2 / Class II LED Drivers
VLM60/40 SERIES    40 W – 60 W
Nominal Input Voltage Max. Output Power Nominal Output Voltage Max. Output Current Efficiency Max. Case Temperature  THD Power Factor
120 & 277 Vac,
220–240 Vac
60 W 12, 24, 48 Vdc 5, 2.5, 1.25 A up to 90% typical 90 °C (measured at the hot spot) < 20% > 0.9
Typical Applications
• Strip lights  • Pendant lights
• Linear lighting  • Cove Lights
ERP Part Number
Nominal Input
Voltage (Vac)
Pout Max
(W)
Vout Nom
(Vdc)
lout Max
(A)
120 & 277 VAC NOMINAL INPUT VOLTAGE
VLM40W
VLM40W-12 120 & 277 40.0 12 3.3
VLM40W-24 120 & 277 40.0 24 1.67
VLM40W-48 120 & 277 40.0 48 0.83
VLM60W
VLM60W-12 120 & 277 60.0 12 5
VLM60W-24 120 & 277 60.0 24 2.5
VLM60W-36 120 & 277 60.0 36 1.67
VLM60W-48 120 & 277 60.0 48 1.25
220–240 VAC NOMINAL INPUT VOLTAGE
VLM40E
VLM40E-24-T [1] 220–240 40.0 24 1.67
VLM40E-48-T [1] 220–240 40.0 48 0.83
VLM60E
VLM60E-24 220–240 60.0 24 2.5
VLM60E-24-T [1]] 220–240 60.0 24 2.5
VLM60E-48-T [1] 220–240 60.0 48 1.25
1.  Strain reliefs for “-T” models can be ordered using part number SR1. Order quantity for
SR1 is per strain relief, and 2 strain reliefs are needed for each driver.
Suffix for the different mounting options:
    a) NO suffix: side leads

Nominal Input Voltage Max. Output Power Nominal Output Voltage Max. Output Current Efficiency Max. Case Temperature  THD Power Factor
120 & 277 Vac,
220–240 Vac
96 W 12, 24, 48 Vdc 8, 4, 2 A up to 92% typical 90 °C (measured at the hot spot) < 20% > 0.9
ERP Part Number
Nominal Input
Voltage (Vac)
Pout Max
(W)
Vout Nom
(Vdc)
lout Ma
(A)
120 & 277 VAC NOMINAL INPUT VOLTAGE
VLM100W
VLM100W-12 [1] 120 & 277 96.0 12 8
VLM100W-24 120 & 277 96.0 24 4
VLM100W-36 120 & 277 96.0 36 2.7
VLM100W-48 120 & 277 96.0 48 2
220–240 VAC NOMINAL INPUT VOLTAGE
VLM100E
VLM100E-24 220–240 96.0 24 4
VLM100E-48 220–240 96.0 48 2
VLM100E-24-T [2] 220–240 96.0 24 4
VLM100E-48-T [2] 220–240 96.0 48 2
1.  VLM100W-12 is not Class 2 because the over-current protection of this model exceeds the
5A UL Class 2 limit.
2.  Strain reliefs for “-T” models can be ordered using part number SR2. Order quantity for SR2
is per strain relief, and 2 strain reliefs are needed for each driver.

Programmable
0–10 V
1–100%
300 ms
typical
ERP Part Number
Nominal Input Voltage
(Vac)
Pout Max
(W)
Vout Nom
(Vdc)
lout Max
(A)
VZM60W
VZM060W-24 120 & 277 60.0 24 2.5
VZM060W-48 120 & 277 60.0 48 1.25
VZM100W
VZM100W-24 120 & 277 90.0 24 3.75
VZM100W-48 120 & 277 90.0 48 1.87
Models with Flying Leads,
Aluminum Case
VZM100
L 150.2 x W 38.8 x H 24.9 mm

Voltage (Vac)
Pout Max
(W)
Pout Min
(W)
Vout Nom
(V)
Iout Max
(A)
Vout
Regulation
(Vdc)
Vout ripple
(p-p)
VSW40U
VSW40U-12-ERP 120 40.0 8.0 12 3.3
11.1 - 12.9
(+/-0.9 V)
< 10%
VSW60U
VSW60U-12-ERP 120 60.0 10.0 12 5
11.1 - 12.9
(+/-0.9 V)
< 10%
VSW60U-24-ERP 120 60.0 3.0 24 2.5
22.2 - 25.8
(+/-1.8 V)
< 10%
VSW100U
VSW100U-24-ERP 120 100.0 5.0 24 4.2
22.2 - 25.8
(+/-1.8 V)
< 10%
Typical Applications

CCT
1700–8000 K
SAT
0–100
HUE
0–60
— — — —
P03 RGBK
RED
0–100%
GREEN
0–100%
BLUE
0–100%
CCT 1700–8000 K — — — —
P06 RGBW-2700 2700 K (0–100%) — — — —
P08 RGBW-4300 4300 K (0–100%) — — — —
P11 RGBW-6500 6500 K (0–100%) — — — —
P13 RGBW-3500 3500 K (0–100%) — — — —
P15 RGBW-3000 3000 K (0–100%) — — — —
16-BIT
MODE
P02 Warm Dim
“DDM”